- by resolution of such commission filed with the auditor of state, and
- 4 that the commission as part of its report shall submit and file itemized
- statement of its expenditures with vouchers thereof.
- Publication. This act being deemed of immediate im-1
- portance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 2
- 3 and publication as required by law, in the Des Moines Capital and Des
 - Moines Tribune, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital, April 7, 1924, and the Des Moines Register, April 7, 1924. W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 73

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES

H. J. R. 1

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION fixing the compensation of the officers and employees of the special session of the fortieth general assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Compensation. That pursuant to the provisions of chapter one (1), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, it is pro-
- 3 vided that the compensation of all officers and employees of the special
- session of the fortieth general assembly, shall be at the same rate
- for corresponding services as paid during the regular session of the 5
- 6 fortieth general assembly.
- 1 Publication. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publica-
- 3 tion in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, news-
- papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved December 19, A. D. 1923.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register December 21, 1923, and the Des Moines Capital December 20, 1923 W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 74

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES

H. J. R. 2

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION relating to the selection of additional employees of the special session of the fortieth general assembly of the state of Iowa, fixing their compensation, and defining their duties.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Extra help. That the action of the retrenchment and reform committee under authority conferred upon it by concurrent resolution of the fortieth general assembly in selecting the following extra help required by the work of the special session of the fortieth general assembly be and the same is hereby approved and the state auditor is, upon pay roll duly approved, authorized and instructed to pay them at the rates and for such services actually rendered during the period hereafter limited.

Under the custodian:

- Janitors. As janitors at a compensation of \$100.00 per month dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Samuel Blackburn, Stuart McMullen, Jake Tobis, Chas. S. Harris, W. F. Wiley, B. F. Schreves, Otha Blue, Wilder J. Moore.
- 2. Elevator tenders. As elevator tenders at a compensation of \$100.00 per month dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Hazel Anderson and George Stirts.
- 3. Assistant postmaster. As assistant state house postmaster at 17 18 a compensation of \$3.00 per day dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Frank Blagburn. 19
 - 4. Assistant matron. As assistant matron at a compensation of \$3.00 per day dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Mrs. Ella Johnson.
 - 5. Extra firemen. As extra fireman at a compensation of \$125.00 per month dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Phillip Jones.

In the state library:

- 6. Research assistant. One research assistant at a compensation 28 of \$4.00 per day dating from the reconvening of the special session 29 on December 4th: R. F. Forest.
- 7. Stenographer. One stenographer at a compensation of \$4.00 per day dating from the reconvening of the special session on December 32
- 4th: Mary Korns.8. Page. One page at a compensation of \$2.00 per day dating from 33 the reconvening of the special session on December 4th: Fred Maurer.

Approved December 19, A. D. 1923.

5

6 7

8

9 10

11

12 13

14

15

16

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

30

31

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register January 7, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, January 5, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 75

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES

H. J. R. 3

JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing the secretary of state to make house joint resolution No. 2, passed by the extraordinary session of the fortieth general assembly, effective immediately by publication.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Publication. That house joint resolution No. 2, passed 2 by the extraordinary session of the fortieth general assembly, and
- approved by the governor, being deemed of immediate importance 3 shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication